

NO. 17-2991

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

CITY OF CHICAGO
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:17-cv-05720,
The Honorable Harry D. Leinenweber, Judge

**BRIEF OF STATES OF CALIFORNIA AND ILLINOIS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF CITY OF
CHICAGO'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL STAY OF
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL
AND AGAINST THE STAY**

XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California	1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor P.O. Box 70550
ANGELA SIERRA Senior Assistant Attorney General	Oakland, CA 94612-0550 Telephone: (510) 879-0173
SATOSHI YANAI Supervising Deputy Attorney General	Fax: (510) 622-2270 Email: Lisa.Ehrlich@doj.ca.gov
SARAH E. BELTON LEE I. SHERMAN LISA C. EHRLICH*	<i>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of California *Counsel of Record</i>
Deputy Attorneys General State Bar No. 270842	<i>Additional Counsel on Next Page</i>

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street, 12th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
State of Illinois

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Argument	2
I. Defendant is Unlikely to Succeed Under the Separation of Powers.....	3
II. Defendant Would Not Be Irreparably Harmed.....	7
III. The Stay Would Substantially Injure Other Parties Interested in the Proceeding.....	10
IV. The Stay Would Harm the Public Interest.....	15
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	16
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	4
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	7
<i>In re Aiken County</i> 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2, 3
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	6
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	7
STATUTES	
20 United States Code § 1416(e)(1)(C).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
34 United States Code	
§ 10102	6
§ 10102(a)(6)	4
§ 10153	6
§ 10156	13
§ 10156(a)	5
§ 10156(a)(2)	13
§ 10156(b)(1)	14
§ 10156(d)(1)	14
§ 10156(d)(2)	5
§ 30307(e)(2)	6
California Government Code	
§ 7282.5(a)	12
§ 7284 <i>et seq.</i>	12
§ 7284.2(b)-(c)	13
§ 7284.6(a)(1)(C)	12
§ 7284.6(b)(5)	12
§ 7284.10(a)	12
California Values Act	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution, Art. I § 8, cl. 1	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7 Code of Federal Regulations § 550.10	7
28 Code of Federal Regulations § 66.12	6
34 Code of Federal Regulations § 80.12	7
45 Code of Federal Regulations § 74.14	7
<i>2017 California Local JAG Allocations</i>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>2017 Illinois Local JAG Allocations</i>	15
H.R. Rep. No. 109-233 (2005)	5
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, tit. V, § 507(a), 104 Stat. 4978, 5050-51 (1990).....	5
Miscellaneous and Technical Immigration and Naturalization Amendments of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-232, tit. III, § 306(a)(6), 105 Stat. 1733, 1751	5
